## STATE OF MINNESOTA Before the Redwood County Board Sitting as the Drainage Authority for County Ditch 103

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Board of Commissioners of Redwood County, sitting as the drainage authority for County Ditch 103 (CD 103) will hold a final hearing on the pending Redetermination of Benefits. The viewers' report of benefits and damages for CD 103 has been filed. The viewers' reports were filed with the drainage authority on April 4, 2024 and are available for inspection at the Redwood County Environmental Office, as well as available online https://redwoodcounty-mn.us/departments/environmentalat office/current-drainage-proceedings/. The hearing shall be held at 10:00 a.m. on September 3, 2024, in the Commissioners Room of the Redwood County Government Center, 403 South Mill Street, Redwood Falls, MN 56283. At the final hearing, the drainage authority will accept public comment regarding the viewers' report. Any party having an interest in the proceedings may appear and provide comment. Written comments will be accepted at the hearing and by mail through the date of the hearing at the Redwood County Environmental Office, P.O. Box 130, Redwood Falls, MN 56283.

Contact Redwood County Environmental Director Nick Brozek at 507-637-4023 if further information is required.

CD 103 Commences in the NE  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 10-T112N-R35W, thence northwesterly through the SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  NE  $\frac{1}{4}$ , SW  $\frac{1}{4}$  NE  $\frac{1}{4}$ , SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  NW  $\frac{1}{4}$ , NE  $\frac{1}{4}$  NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 10-T112N-R35W, SW  $\frac{1}{4}$  SW  $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 3-T112N-R35W, SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$ , NE  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$ , Section 4-T112N-R35W and terminates in the NW  $\frac{1}{4}$  SE  $\frac{1}{4}$  Section 4-T112N-R35W, all in the County of Redwood, State of Minnesota.

Four branches of tile empty into the CD 103 main tile. For the specific map of CD 103, please see Redwood County's Beacon Site, <u>https://beacon.schneidercorp.com/</u>.

The following sections are identified in the viewers' report of benefits and damages: parts of Sections 3, 4, 9, 10, and 11 of Paxton Township (T112N-R35W).

The following owners of property are affected by the CD 103 Redetermination of Benefits:

Barry J & Deborah Paskewitz, Marlene A Platt Revocable Trust, Maximin Aubrey Green & Sandra Jeanne Green, Allen & Allison Paskewitz, Alan B Juenemann, Michele F Prescott, The Lower Sioux Indian Community in the State of MN, Randell & Teru Woodford, Kari J Priebe & Kristine M Skorseth, Joseph Raymond Wersal, Randy A & Jennifer J Thole, Robert Lee Kranz.

The following governmental entities are affected by the CD 98 Redetermination of Benefits:

Paxton Township; Redwood County.

Minh Burgh

Dated: August 7, 2024

Nick Brozek Environmental Director